

IN THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
PITTSBURGH DISTRICT

NOS. 1870 WDA 2017 and 737 WDA 2018

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee

V.

TYNECIA MILTON-BIVINS,
Appellant

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

Appeal from the judgment of sentence entered November 16, 2017 at
CC No. 200508439 and on April 20, 2018 at CC Nos. 201007609 and
201504177 in the Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal
Division.

STEPHEN A. ZAPPALA, JR.
District Attorney

MICHAEL W. STREILY
Deputy District Attorney

MARGARET IVORY*
Assistant District Attorney
PA. I.D. NO. 91565

Office of the District Attorney
401 Allegheny County Courthouse
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15219-2489
(412) 350-4377

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	2
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED	4
COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE ORDERS OF RESTITUTION WERE LEGALLY IMPOSED.....	18
II. THE RECORD REVEALS THAT BOTH JUDGE NAUHAUS AND JUDGE LAZZARA CONSIDERED MORE THAN APPELLANT’S FAILURE TO PAY RESTITUION BEFORE REVOKING APPELLANT’S PROBATION AND IMPOSING TERMS OF CONFINEMENT. FURTHERMORE, THE RECORD DEMONSTRATES THE COURTS CONSIDERED APPELLANT’S ABILITY TO MAKE PAYMENTS.	26
III. THE COURTS DID NOT ERR IN REVOKING APPELLANT’S PROBATION AND IMPOSING A SENTENCE OF INCARCERATION. APPELLANT’S CLAIM THAT THE COURTS FAILED TO CONSIDER RELEVANT FACTORS DOES NOT RAISE A SUBSTANTIAL QUESTION FOR THIS COURT’S REVIEW. FURTHERMORE, SUFFICIENT REASONS FOR THE SENTENCES IMPOSED WERE PLACED ON THE RECORD.....	39
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bearden v. Georgia, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)..... 27

Commonwealth ex rel. Powell v. Rosenberry, 645 A.2d 1328 (Pa.Super. 1994) 36

Commonwealth v. Clarke, 70 A.3d 1281 (Pa.Super. 2013)..... 42

Commonwealth v. Coleman, 905 A.2d 1003 (Pa.Super. 2006), 24

Commonwealth v. Cook, 941 A.2d 7 (Pa.Super. 2007)..... 41

Commonwealth v. Dorsey, 476 A.2d 1308 (Pa.Super. 1984)..... 28

Commonwealth v. Downing, 990 A.2d 788 (Pa.Super. 2010)..... 42

Commonwealth v. Eggers, 742 A.2d 174 (Pa.Super. 1999)..... 28, 36

Commonwealth v. Fish, 752 A.2d 921 (Pa.Super. 2000). 44

Commonwealth v. Gonzalez–Dejusus, 994 A.2d 595 (Pa.Super. 2010) ... 40

Commonwealth v. Kalichak, 943 A.2d 285 (Pa.Super. 2008)..... 41

Commonwealth v. Lee, 876 A.2d 408 (Pa.Super. 2005) 30, 40

Commonwealth v. Mitchell, 632 A.2d 934 (Pa.Super. 1993) 46

Commonwealth v. Ritchey, 779 A.2d 1183 (Pa.Super. 2001). 40

<i>Commonwealth v. Runion</i> , 662 A.2d 617 (Pa. 1995)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Sims</i> , 770 A.2d 346 (Pa.Super. 2001).	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Smith</i> , 669 A.2d 1008 (Pa. 1996).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. Tuladziecki</i> , 522 A.2d 17 (Pa. 1987).....	42
<i>Commonwealth v. Veon</i> , 150 A.3d 435 (Pa. 2016)	19

Statutes

1 Pa.C.S.A. § 1991	23
42 Pa.C.S. §9771(c)	43
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9754(c)(8).....	22
42 Pa.C.S.A. § 9781(b).....	40
55 Pa. Code §§ 275.11, 275.12	26
62 P.S. §481(c).....	23
71 P.S. §§181 and 182	25

Other Authorities

Memorandum of Understanding between the Office of Inspector General and the Department of Public Welfare	25
---	----

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED

- I. Whether the orders of restitution are illegal?

- II. Whether the lower courts erred by revoking probation based on appellant's failure to pay restitution and by failing to consider her ability to make payments?

- III. Whether the lower courts erred by failing to consider relevant sentencing criteria before revoking probation and imposing sentence?

COUNTER STATEMENT OF THE CASE

This is an appeal of the judgment of sentence entered November 16, 2017 and on April 20, 2018 in the Allegheny County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division at CC Nos. 200508439, 201007609 and 201504177.
